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Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
Meeting Notice and Agenda 

 
 

Village of Cross Plains 
2417 Brewery Road, PO Box 97 

Cross Plains, WI 53528 
(608) 798-3241 

 
 

Thursday, January 23, 2014 
6:00 pm 

 
 
 
I. Call to Order and Roll Call 
 
II. Discussion and action to approve the minutes from September 19, 2013. 
 
III. Request for a variance located at 2028 Julius Street from Village Code 4.29 in order to 

construct a Commercial Kitchen within an accessory structure as a Home Occupation. 
 
IV. Adjournment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This meeting notice constitutes an official meeting of the above referenced group and was posted in accordance with 
all applicable laws related Open Meetings Law.  It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of 
other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather 
information.  No action will be taken by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the 
governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.  Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to 
accommodate the needs of disabled individuals.  For additional information or to request this service, contact the 
Village Hall at (608) 798-3241 or matt@cross-plains.wi.us. 

mailto:matt@cross-plains.wi.us
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Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
Meeting Minutes 

 

Village of Cross Plains 
2417 Brewery Road, PO Box 97 

Cross Plains, WI 53528 
(608) 798-3241 

 

Thursday, September 19, 2013 
7:00 pm 

 

I. Call to Order and Roll Call 
 

The meeting was called to order at 7:01 pm. 
 

Present: Dan Buckland, Dick Cashwell, Bob Green, Randy Tibbetts, and Paul Yochum. 
 

A motion was made by Cashwell, seconded by Yochum, and unanimously carried by the 
Zoning Board of Appeals for Bob Green to act as Chairperson for this meeting. 

 

II. Discussion and action to approve the minutes from January 17, 2013 – A motion was 
made by Buckland, seconded by Cashwell, and unanimously carried by the Zoning Board of 
Appeals to approve the minutes from January 17, 2013. 

 

III. Request for a variance located at 2104 Mills Street from Village Code 4.05(5)(d) in order 
to construct a carport within the side-yard setback 

• Testimony was provided by the Zoning Administrator. 
• Testimony was provided by the applicant for 2104 Mills Street. 
• Following the completion of testimony, a motion was made by Yochum, seconded 

by Buckland, and unanimously carried by the Zoning Board of Appeals to close the 
hearing. 

• The following vote was taken regarding the variance request: 
o Vote to Grant Request – Tibbets. 
o Vote to Deny Request – Buckland, Cashwell, Green, and Yochum. 

Variance request denied 4 – 1. 
 

IV. Adjournment 
 

A motion was made by Green, seconded by Buckland, and unanimously carried by the Zoning 
Board of Appeals to adjourn the meeting at 7:55 pm. 
 

Pursuant to law, written notice of this meeting was given to the public and posted on the public 
bulletin boards in accordance with Open Meetings Law. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
  
Matthew G. Schuenke, Zoning Administrator 
Village Administrator/Clerk-Treasurer 



1 

Village of Cross Plains 
PO Box 97, 2417 Brewery Road 

Cross Plains, WI 53528 
Phone: (608) 798-3241 

Fax: (608) 798-3817 
Memorandum 
To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Matthew G. Schuenke, Zoning Administrator 
Date: January 16, 2014 
Re: Variance Request for 2028 Julius Street 
 

Executive Summary 
The property owners at 2028 Julius Street have requested permission through a building permit to 
construct a Commercial Kitchen within an accessory structure in order to operate a catering business out 
of their home.  The property is located with the Single Family Residential (R1) District and does not allow 
commercial kitchens or catering businesses as either a Permitted or Conditional Use.  It is possible that a 
request such as this could be considered a Home Occupation and would have to comply with Section 4.29 
of the Village Code.  The Property Owner has requested this use as a Home Occupation and this request 
was denied due to non-compliance with Section 4.29 based on the interpretation of the Zoning 
Administrator.  This memorandum will summarize the variance request as it applies to the Village Code. 
 

Variance Request 
On September 29, 2013, the Property Owner requested and was granted a Building Permit to construct a 
single car garage on their property.  They are allowed space for up to three car garage and prior to this 
application only had an attached single car garage.  Additional driveway space was believed to be added 
with the project and everything as submitted was compliant with the code.  The only presence of the 
requested Home Occupation at that time was the parking of the “Food Cart” at the property in various 
locations.  Sometime after this permit was issued and construction began, the Property Owner lost the use 
of their former leased Commercial Kitchen and now desires to install a new Commercial Kitchen within the 
newly constructed detached single car garage.  This improvement would meet the business and regulatory 
needs of the “Food Cart” in order to continue the business off premise (i.e. – the food prepared on the 
property but sold somewhere else).  The only permitted use within the R1 District is Single Family Homes; 
however, Home Occupations are allowed if they meet all the conditions of Section 4.29. 
 

Zoning Code 
Section 4.29(2) defines the “Accessory Uses/Standards” for Home Occupations stating that they “are an 
allowed accessory use in all residential districts, subject, however, to compliance with the provisions of this 
Chapter.”  The Chapter referred to is Zoning Code Chapter 4 and within Section 4.29(2) it lists standards (A) 
– (N) of which the Home Occupation must comply with in their entirety.  These standards are meant to be 
strict in order to maintain the residential character of neighborhoods and not detract from the districts 
primary use as single family residential.  The entire section is enclosed for your review, but the following 
were noted for non-compliance with the request: 

• Section 4.29(2)(C) – The storage of the food cart and other equipment related to the Home 
Occupation cannot be visible outside of any structures. 
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• Section 4.29(2)(D) – The use as proposed will cause “smoke” and “odor” associated with the 
preparation of food especially considering the presence of “commercial deep fryers”.  The amount 
of “smoke” and “odor” may be excessive as well compared to what is typical for the neighborhood.  
Fire safety is also a concern. 

• Section 4.29(2)(E) – The additional deliveries associated with the operation may also go beyond 
what is typical for a residential neighborhood. 

 
Again, strict compliance to these conditions is recommended in order to protect the primary use of the 
district and avoid setting a precedent. 
 
Recommendation 
Please note that the variance request has to meet the following provisions and must receive 4 affirmative 
votes in order to grant a variance: 
 

1. 4.33(9)(A) There are exceptional circumstances or conditions that apply to the lot, structure, use, or 
intended use that do not apply generally to other properties, structures, or uses in the same district 
– Accessory Structures with the R1 District are meant to support the primary structure which is the 
single family home.  Installing a Commercial Kitchen within a detached garage supports solely the 
Home Occupation and does not support the primary use.  This could also prove problematic for the 
next property owner should the property sell “as is”.  Furthermore, there is nothing that prevents 
the Property Owner from leasing vacant commercial space and installing a kitchen within the 
region for the purpose of opening a catering business.  The Property Owner explains that leasing a 
Commercial Kitchen is difficult to find and cost prohibitive but does not comment on installing a 
Commercial Kitchen within existing vacant commercial space.  Regardless of how the Commercial 
Kitchen is obtained, the idea that a variance is needed to avoid additional costs in order to comply 
with zoning ordinances is not an exceptional circumstance. 

 
2. 4.33(9)(B) The exception will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property and is not contrary 

to the purpose and spirit of this Chapter – Mixing uses (i.e. – Commercial within Residential) within 
defined and established districts is typically not a best practice when not property planned for.  The 
requirements for Home Occupation allow for some ability for commercial to exist in residential but 
the key principal is that they should be invisible in order to not detract from the neighbor’s quality 
of life.  Several examples with smoke, odor, delivery, and equipment were listed above as examples 
on how the proposed use as a Home Occupation is contrary to the requirements for these uses. 

 
3. 4.33 (9)(C) Strict application of this Chapter would deprive the owner of a reasonable use of the 

property – The primary and permitted use for this property is for Single Family Residential.  Denying 
this request does not take away the Property Owner’s ability to continue to use the property as 
such. 

 
Please note that if the Zoning Board of Appeals is going to approve the variance as requested, then it must 
state in the action that it takes how the applicant is meeting these three provisions.  Staff recommends the 
variance be denied due to the applicant’s failure to meet the standards for granting a variance as described 
above. 
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